installments.  Borrowers may prepay their loans at any time prior to maturity without penalty.

DRINKING WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND PROGRAM

The Metropolitan District is a participant in the State of Connecticut‘s Drinking Water State Revolving Fund Program (General
Statutes Sections 22a-475 et seq., as amended), which provides financial assistance through loans bearing interest at rates ranging
from 2% to 3% per annum and grants.

Loans and grants are made pursuant to a Project Loan and Subsidy Agreement.  Each municipality is obligated to repay only that
amount that is drawn down for the payment of project costs (“Loan Agreement”).  Each municipality must deliver to the State an
obligation secured by the full faith and credit of the municipality and/or a dedicated source of revenue of such municipality.

The amortization requirements, payment schedule and prepayment provisions are the same as under the Clean Water Fund Program.

A-57

ANNUAL BONDED DEBT MATURITY SCHEDULE - THE DISTRICT1
As of February 13, 2013

(Pro Forma)
 Series A Series B Cumulative

Fiscal Year Outstanding Bonds Bonds Percent
Ending 12/31 Principal1 Interest Total This Issue* This Issue* Retired

2013 $20,380,908 $8,464,787 $28,845,695   5.20

2014   20,419,594 10,730,993 31,150,587 1,613,000 1,335,000  11.16

2015   20,752,614 10,112,270 30,864,884 1,615,000 1,335,000  17.21

2016   19,532,726 9,489,434 29,022,160 1,615,000 1,335,000  22.95

2017   19,378,180 8,803,149 28,181,329 1,615,000 1,335,000  28.64

2018   19,328,180 8,102,817 27,430,997 1,615,000 1,330,000  34.33

2019   19,418,294 7,411,762 26,830,056 1,615,000 1,335,000  40.03

2020   18,908,616 6,716,827 25,625,443 1,615,000 1,335,000  45.61

2021   18,012,945 6,049,962 24,062,907 1,615,000 1,335,000  50.96

2022   17,509,255 5,453,044 22,962,299 1,610,000 1,335,000  56.18

2023   16,107,287 4,879,622 20,986,909 1,610,000 1,335,000  61.04

2024   15,732,128 4,332,711 20,064,839 1,610,000 1,335,000  65.81

2025   14,858,699   3,815,238 18,673,937 1,610,000 1,335,000  70.35

2026   14,913,699   3,319,357 18,233,056 1,610,000 1,335,000  74.90

2027   14,733,769   2,819,199 17,552,968 1,610,000 1,335,000  79.42

2028   13,884,704   2,326,442 16,211,146 1,610,000 1,335,000  83.71

2029   9,197,874   1,938,478 11,136,352 1,610,000 1,335,000  86.81

2030   8,682,025   1,637,044 10,319,069 1,610,000 1,335,000  89.77

2031   4,633,042   1,358,612 5,991,654 1,610,000 1,335,000  91.71

2032   3,562,336   1,199,540 4,761,876 1,610,000 1,335,000  93.37

2033   3,549,999   1,051,911 4,601,910 1,610,000 1,330,000  95.02

2034   3,644,999   886,599 4,531,598  95.95

2035   3,699,999   716,536 4,416,535  96.90

2036   2,225,000   541,413 2,766,413  97.47

2037   2,320,000   446,850 2,766,850  98.06

2038   2,425,000   342,450 2,767,450  98.68

2039   2,535,000   233,325 2,768,325  99.32

2040   2,650,000   119,250 2,769,250  100.00
   Totals $332,996,872 $113,299,620 $446,296,492 $32,238,000 $26,690,000

__________________________________

1 Excludes principal and interest payments made in current Fiscal Year 2013.
Source: District Officials.
*Preliminary, subject to change.

A-58

OVERLAPPING AND UNDERLYING NET DEBT
THE DISTRICT AND MEMBER MUNICIPALITIES

As of February 13, 2013
(Pro Forma)

The outstanding indebtedness of the District is considered overlapping debt of the Member Municipalities.

The outstanding indebtedness of the Towns of Bloomfield, East Hartford, Newington, Rocky Hill, West Hartford, Wethersfield,
Windsor and the City of Hartford is considered underlying debt of the District: